

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
WESTERN DIVISION**

WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
)	Case No.: 7:21-cv-00465-LSC
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE)	
TREASURY, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	ORAL ARGUMENT NOT
)	REQUESTED
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS BY NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION**

The National Taxpayers Union Foundation (NTUF) respectfully moves for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief in support of plaintiff’s motion for a preliminary injunction. The motion is unopposed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE CLAWBACK PROVISION IS EITHER VOID FOR VAGUENESS OR UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCIVE.	8
A. The Provision is So Ambiguous That Its Enforcement Will Be Arbitrary...9	
B. The Term “Indirectly” In The Statute Is An Unconstitutionally Intrusive Condition on State Governments.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Audette v. Sullivan, 19 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 1994)16

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon,
515 U.S. 687 (1995).....14

Connally v. General Construction Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926)13

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)13

Jordan v. De George, 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....14

Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....16

Murphy v. NCAA, 584 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....18

National Ass’n of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Service,
462 U.S. 810 (1983).....15

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....17

New York v. U.S. Department of Education, 903 F.2d 930 (2nd Cir. 1990)15

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....17

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Haldeman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....14

Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn, 373 U.S. 746 (1963).....16

Sessions v. Dimaya, 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 13, 14

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 602(c)8

42 U.S.C. § 602(e)8

Other Authorities

Alan Rappeport, “A Last Minute Add to Stimulus Bill Could Restrict State Tax Cuts,” *New York Times* (Mar. 12, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/03/12/us/politics/biden-stimulus-state-tax-cuts.html>.....10

Associated Press, “California delays tax break for businesses because of COVID-19 relief bill,” Mar. 19, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/7ppy77p3>11

Bethany Rodgers, “Advocates urge Utah’s governor to veto tax cut to make sure the state doesn’t lose COVID-19 relief funds,” *Salt Lake Tribune*, Mar. 12, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/3s2ww4yf>.....11

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 10TH ED. 201415

Des Moines Register, Apr. 7, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/yzdhzzaz>11

Holly Michels, “It’s unclear if federal COVID-19 aid money could affect proposed Montana tax cuts,” *Helena Independent Record*, Mar. 16, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/m6252bcw>11

Joe Bishop-Henchman, “NTU Requests Clarification on State Tax Provision in American Rescue Plan,” Apr. 7, 2021, <https://www.ntu.org/foundation/detail/ntu-requests-clarification-on-state-tax-provision-in-american-rescue-plan>12

Letter from U.S. Treasury Department to Arizona Attorney General Mark Brnovich (Mar. 23, 2021), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy0075>11

National Association of State Budget Officers, *The Fiscal Survey of States Fall 2020* at 13, <https://www.nasbo.org/reports-data/fiscal-survey-of-states>17

Nicholas Johnson, “Rescue Plan Protects Against Using Federal Dollars to Cut State Taxes,” CBPP (Mar. 11, 2021), <https://www.cbpp.org/blog/rescue-plan-protects-against-using-federal-dollars-to-cut-state-taxes>10

TheLaw.com Dictionary, Indirect, <https://dictionary.thelaw.com/indirect/>15

U.S. Department of the Treasury, “Statement on State Fiscal Recovery Funds and Tax Conformity,” Apr. 7, 202113
